(for a period of 1 to 30 years). At 31st December 2016, the
average Euribor rate is -0.25% (0.08% in 2015) and the
average rate on IRS is 0.47% (0.78% in 2015).

Based on these averages, we recalculate the financial flows
as at 01/01/N+1.

Then we simulate the impact of an increase of 50 basis
points of the rate calculated above. We do the same by
simulating the impact of a decrease of 50 basis points in
the yield curve calculated above.

The impact in each column is measured at 2 levels:

1)	� Impact on result before tax (for all instruments): this
column represents the difference between the simu-
lated financial charges compared to the financial
charges calculated based on the average rate at the
end of the reporting period (positive = gain; negative
= loss).

2) �On equity: this column represents the difference
between the book value calculated at the end of the
reporting period based on the average rate compared
to the simulated book value (outstanding capital or
market value – positive = gain; negative = loss)..

71

(amounts in k€)

 + 50 BASIS POINTS  - 50 BASIS POINTS

31/12/2016
IMPACT ON

PROFIT BEFORE
TAX

IMPACT ON
EQUITY

IMPACT ON
PROFIT BEFORE

TAX

IMPACT ON
EQUITY

Debt (4,927) 2,519

IRS 1,887 2,640 (1,351) (2,947)

(3,040) 2,640 1,168 (2,947)

31/12/2015
IMPACT ON

PROFIT BEFORE
TAX

IMPACT ON
EQUITY

IMPACT ON
PROFIT BEFORE

TAX

IMPACT ON
EQUITY

Debt (6,043) 3,832

IRS 2,877 4,242 (2,821) (5,118)

(3,166) 4,242 1,011 (5,118)

An increase of 50 basis point would lower our result
before taxes by € 3 million but would raise our equity by
€ 2.6 million. A decrease of 50 basis point would raise
our result before taxes by € 1.2 million but would have a
negative impact of € 2.9 million on our equity.

4.	 CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group share capital consists of the capital of
ORES Assets scrl. In 2012, it was represented by the
eight Walloon DSO’s: IDEG scrl, I.E.H. scrl, I.G.H. scrl,
Interest scrl, Interlux scrl, Intermosane scrl, Sedilec scrl
and Simogel scrl that merged on 31st December 2013
to establish ORES Assets scrl. This merger was effective